HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3304

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 15

On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, after the second semicolon insert "and". 1 In line 3, delete "; and declaring an emergency" and insert "and 671.617". In line 6, after "671.570" insert "or limited or specialty license under ORS 671.560". In line 10, after the period insert "If the board requires that applicants for a limited or specialty 5 license pass an examination, the board shall allow a person applying for the limited or specialty license the option of satisfying the examination requirement either by passing a written examination or by passing an appropriate practical skills test and attending the business practices class de-7 scribed in this section.". 9 In line 11, delete "Monday through". 10 In line 12, delete "Friday" and after the period insert "Each of the periods must consist of two 11 or more consecutive days on which applicants may take the practical skills test.". 12 On page 2, line 1, delete "industry standards" and insert "practice standards established by 13 board rule". 14 In line 3, delete "671.520". In line 4, delete "(1)(e)" and insert "671.615". 15 In line 6, after the comma insert "falling or blowing snow, ice,". 16 17 In line 10, delete "industry standards" and insert "practice standards established by board 18 rule". In line 31, delete "May" and insert "September". 19 20 In line 33, delete "Seventy-eighth" and insert "Seventy-ninth". 21 In line 34, delete "September 15," In line 35, delete "2016" and insert "May 15, 2017". 22 23 On page 3, after line 17, insert: 24 "SECTION 5. ORS 671.617 is amended to read: 25 "671.617. (1) The State Landscape Contractors Board shall consult with the State Plumbing 26 Board in developing any written and practical examinations for backflow assembly installer licenses. 27 "(2) Notwithstanding ORS 192.310, upon request of the applicant, the State Landscape 28 Contractors Board shall make any written examination that the board offers for backflow 29 assembly installer licensing available in a format in which instructions and questions stated in the English language are immediately followed by a Spanish language translation of those 30 31 instructions and questions.". In line 18, delete "5" and insert "6" and delete "by section 4" and insert "and 671.617 by 32 33 sections 4 and 5". 34 In line 19, delete "January" and insert "May".

Delete lines 20 through 22.

35